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•� 
proved by clear and convincing evidence that the receipt is 

• untrue or has some meaning other than that Guiking received 

$6,500. 

• Beyond that, Pawlitzek's affidavit, received in evidence 

below (A. 25), confirms that Lehrman asked him to lend 

Guiking $6,500 not $6,000. 

• And the depositions and affidavits of Tabor and Rose, 

whom Guiking also solicited to fund his casino venture, 

verify that Guiking did not ask them for $6,500 to repay his 

• defaul ted note and rescue his mortgages, as Guiking later 

said, but to invest in "some gambling equipment" or "some 

crap table" at "some casino" (A. 29, 33, supra n. 5). 

• 

• 

Finally, the circuit court of Dade County dismissed for 

want of prosecution, after a year of no activity, Guiking's 

January 27, 1981 complaint that the loan was usurious 

• 

because he received $6,000 not $6,500 (A. 28, Tr. 194); and 

the same court later dismissed with prejudice, after a 

nonjury trial, Guiking's claim that Lehrman was his lawyer 

and had breached a fiduciary obligation to Guiking (A. 33). 

The contrary hypothesis, that Pawlitzek set out to 

• extract $500 in interest, would seem silly if the 

implications for Lehrman were not so grave. 
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Consider the principals in this loan transaction. The 

• borrower, the outraged Mr. Guiking, was "sophisticated" (the 

referee's term, A. 36) if not slick in international 

finance. He was sufficiently adroit in financial affairs to 

• defraud sophisticated colleagues in the "Chalet Group" by 

taking a "secret profit" from the Loftano transaction (A. 

46). The government of Togo paid for his advice on how to 

• get an unsecured loan from the International Monetary Fund 

(Tr. 167), which loans, Mr. Guiking agreed (Tr. 168), "are 

most frequently not paid back" (Tr. 167). 

• Mr. Guiking is something of an expert in borrowing money 

and not paying it back. 

• He is bold as well. To finance his investment in a 

casino gambling operation, requiring only $5,000 to $6,500, 

Mr. Guiking did not blush to solicit those funds from 

acquaintances: various realtors, a dentist, a lawyer. Mr. 

Gui king' s money remains, through it all, "in Holland" (Tr. 

113,134). 

• Of the lender, Herr Pawlitzek of Waddington, N.V., we 

know less. We know principally that he had funds in 

Lehrman's trust account and that he was willing to

• accommodate Lehrman by lending Mr. Guiking, on strict terms, 

• 
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the small sum Mr. Guiking said he could and promised he 

• would repay in six days. 

• 
Considering the transaction and the venturesome purpose 

Mr. Guiking had in mind for the borrowed money, despite his 

• 

funds "in Holland available" and so forth, Mr. Pawlitzek may 

well have doubted that Mr. Guiking would make good his word 

to repay the loan in six days. Hence Pawli tzek' s 

• 

instructions that Lehrman nail down some substantial 

collateral (A. 25). Hence, to remove any ambiguity from the 

transaction, the assignment of mortgages and the memorandum 

• 

to be signed by Guiking, acknowledging the lender's purpose 

to record the assignment instantly upon default (A. 9). Mr. 

Pawli tze k, who later demanded $25, 000 for release of the 

• 

assignment in lieu of foreclosure proceedings (there still 

being no tender by Mr. Guiking), may not have lent the money 

entirely to accommodate Mr. Lehrman. 

Because the referee could imagine no other reason for 

Pawlitzek to make an interest-free loan to Lehrman's 

• "client," he found as a fact that Pawlitzek through Lehrman 

advanced Guiking only $6, 000 of the $6,500 debt. But the 

referee thought too small. 

• 

• 
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Pawlitzek did not trouble himself with intercontinental 

• telephone calls to make $500. Such a lender would regard 

$500 as he would $19.50, supra n. 6 : de minimis. 

Pawlitzek's interest was not in interest but in Mr. 

• Guiking's mortgages, in the likelihood that Guiking's money 

"in Holland available" would not timely materialize, in the 

possibility that Guiking would concede a great deal more 

• than $500 to avoid formal foreclosure or Pawlitzek's further 

negotiation of his assigned security interest in the Vizcaya 

mortgages. 

• In this assessment of Mr. Guiking's purposes and 

prospects, Mr. Pawlitzek was of course correct. 

• In these circumstances, then, the presumption of 

correctness usually attending a referee's findings 12 cannot 

obtain. The referee's foundation for those findings, the 

• fictitious lawyer-client relationship that cast upon 

respondent the burden of disproving Guiking's claims, cannot 

stand scrutiny. Fairly reviewed, the evidence of "usury" 

• was not clear and convincing. 

• 12 Fla. Bar Integr. R. , art. XI, Rule 11.09, Rule 
11. 06 (9) (a) • 
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We know of only two decisions of this Court in the last 

• 25 years or more in which an attorney was held to have acted 

dishonestly or fraudulently in a "usury" transaction. A 

third case, involving "usury" charges that were abandoned in 

• a negotiated plea, is described below. 13 In both those 

"usury" cases a lawyer was disciplined not for his part in 

arranging a client's "usur ious" loan to a borrower but for 

• pleading usury as a defense to an action on the lawyer's own 

promissory note, prepared by the lawyer. The Florida Bar v. 

Pitts, 219 So.2d 427 (1969); State ex reI. The Florida Bar 

• v. Delves, 160 So.2d 114 (Fla. 1963). 

This Bar prosecution is therefore somewhat unprecedent­

ed. We respectfully suggest that the evidence in this• 
13 The Flor ida Bar 
The Bar charged in 

• felony by lending, 
money to Hemmerle, 
he later did the 

v. Harper, 318 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1975): 
five counts that Harper (1) committed a 
individually or for a client, a sum of 

Inc., at felony-level interest rates; (2) 
same aga in in another loan to Hemmer Ie 

• 

individually; (3) he later did the same again in another 
loan to Hemmerle, Inc; (4) he later undertook representation 
of Hemmerle, Inc., in its dispute with Cassuba Corp., 
despite Hemmerle, Inc. being in default on its notes and 
Harper standing to gain fees in any collection effort; (5) 
he sold to his client Hemmerle, Inc.' s adversary, Cassuba, 
without Hemmerle's knowledge, the stock Hemmerle had given 
to secure payment of one of the prior notes, thereby 
divesting 20 percent of his client's corporation. 

• Harper and The Bar agreed to a conditional guilty plea 
on counts 4 and 5, on condition that The Bar not prosecute 
counts 1 through 3. Harper was suspended for six months. 
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record does not warrant this prosecution becoming a 

• precedent for others. 

III. Pawlitzek's settlement demand for $25,000 

• was not "usurious," and Lehrman's delivery 
of that demand was not unethical. 

The referee conceived that Lehrman's delivery of 

• Pawlitzek's $25,000 demand to Guiking, after Guiking 

defaulted and sued to avoid his obligation entirely, was yet 

another "attempt to extract a usurious sum of money" from 

• Lehrman's supposed client (A. 38). 

In this the referee was wrong as a matter of law. 

• "Usury" is not determined by what the creditor demands when 

the debt contracted is not paid; usury is determined by the 

amount of interest reserved at the inception. Home Credit 

• Corp. v. Brown, 148 So.2d 257, 260 (Fla. 1962): 

• 

[C] omputations under the usury law must 
be based on a determination of the scope 
of acceleration rights which a note or 
contract purports to give a lender or 
holder and not upon the sums actually 
claimed by him. This follows necessarily 
from the principle that the vice of usury 
is one which inheres in the parties' 
agreement itself. 

• 
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See also First Mortgage Corp. of Vero Beach v. Stellmon, 170 

• So.2d 302, 305 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965), cert. den. 174 So.2d 32 

(Fla. 1965): 

[T]he usurious nature of the contract 

• depends upon the liability of the 
borrower under its terms, or, to put it 
another way, upon what may be demanded of 
the borrower, under the terms of the 
contract, rather than what is demanded 
from him. 

• 
Mr. Pawlitzek's demands, conveyed by Lehrman, were 

therefore perfectly legi timate expressions of a credi tor's 

• proposals in lieu of foreclosure or negotiation of the 

secur i ty interest he held. Mr. Guiking was of course at 

liberty to "offer" $7,000, which he did. Mr. Guiking was at 

• liberty to sue for cancellation of the debt as "usurious," 

which he did on January 27 (A. 30). And Mr. Guiking was of 

course at liberty to tender payment of the debt from his 

• funds "in Holland available," reclaiming his collateral and 

eliminating the possibili ty of either foreclosure or 

negotiation. That Mr. Guiking never did. 

• 

• 

The referee laboriously inquired of Lehrman how a 

$25,000 demand could be justified in terms of the creditor's 

expenses that would be awarded in a foreclosure proceeding 

(Tr. 43-46, 81-83). This inquiry was entirely miscon­
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ceived. Had Pawlitzek chosen to institute foreclosure 

• proceedings, the expenses recoverable by waddington would of 

course have been determined. But absent a tender of payment 

by Guiking, which was never made, Pawli tzek was free to 

• pursue other alternatives to foreclosure; he could sell to 

someone else waddington's interest in the mortgages,14 that 

being the dread possibili ty of which Lehrman warned, which 

• Guiking sought to block by his January 27 lawsui t, never 

prosecuted. Or Pawli tzek could attempt to negotiate the 

purchase of Guiking's interest in the mortgages. 

• 

• 

Pawlitzek was free to propose to Guiking any resolution 

of the matter, in lieu of those mentioned, that he chose. 

He chose to begin by demanding $25, 000 for release of his 

• 

assigned interest in the mortgages. The referee's 

conception that it was more "usury" for Lehrman to deliver 

Pawlitzek's $25,000 demand in settlement of a matter in 

dispute, which even then Guiking had put in litigation, is 

wholly unwarranted. A lawyer cannot be disciplined, 

• 

• 

14 Guiking's security assignment of the mortgages was in 
effect a mortgage on the mortgages. Sec. 697. 01 (1), Fla. 
Stat. (1983). As such the assignment could itself be 
assigned or negotiated to another, perhaps for a 
considerable sum, whereupon the other would stand in 
Waddington's position, vainly awaiting Guiking's tender of 
payment, or foreclosing, or seeking some other resolution. 
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suspended from the practice, for conveying a client's 

• settlement demand that some judge, after the fact, thinks 

was extravagant. 

• The referee's conception of these events is attributable 

• 

to his assumption that foreclosure was Pawlitzek's only 

alternative to waiting endlessly for Guiking to pay (Tr. 

81), and to the referee's threshold error in supposing that, 

• 

because Guiking chose to say he was, Guiking was Lehrman's 

client whom Lehrman was obliged to protect from the 

consequences of his own folly. 

IV. The referee's l4-month delay and 
his misplaced fervor grievously prejudiced Lehrman. 

• 
The Court need only examine the transcript and the 

introductory paragraphs in the referee's report to sense the 

• attitude brought to bear in consequence of the referee's 

presumption, and his erroneous finding, that in this 

transaction Guiking was Lehrman's client. 

• 
The referee cross-examined Lehrman from an atti tude of 

disbelief. Before Lehrman's counsel was permitted to cross­

• examine Guiking, the referee intervened to reconcile 

Guiking's di rect testimony wi th documented facts (Tr. 121­

125) . 
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And the referee, after acknowledging any lawyer's 

• anguish in such a proceeding as this, and promising his 

report within 30 days, then delayed his report for 14 

months, violating Integration Rule 11. 06 (9) (a) . He said he 

• did so to let his "idealism" dissipate, and to gain more 

experience at judging (A. 35). 

• Unfor tuna tely for respondent, the referee's conception 

of this case did not improve with age. The referee's moral 

indignation, arising from his misconception that in this 

• transaction Guiking wanted and Lehrman gave legal advice and 

services, became more entrenched. 

Fourteen months of rumination on the evidence were not 

• required for the proper conclusion: Guiking's charges 

against Lehrman were not proved by "clear and convincing" 

evidence. 

• 
Answering The Bar's petition and brief: 

• v. No costs should be assessed against respondent 

The referee's order contemplated (A. 42) that 

• Jeffrey Lehrman, upon appropriate motion 
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and hearing thereupon, pursuant to due 

• notice, be assessed the costs of these 
proceedings. 

There was no "hearing pursuant to due notice." But the 

referee entered an order assessing as costs chargeable to 

• respondent each item specified in the motion to tax costs 

filed by The Bar (Bar's A.l). 

After rehearing on respondent's motion, the referee• 
entered an order (A. 49) granting 

to the extent of ordering that the 

• grievance committee proceedings be 

The referee concluded that the 

the motion for rehearing 

cost of transcribing the 

paid by The Bar. 

Integr. Rules 11.04(5) (b) 

and 11. 06 (9) (a) (5) do not specify transcript costs, as 

• distinguished from court reporter's attendance fees, as 

chargeable to a respondent at any level of proceedings. 

" [T] hese are lawyers responsible for drawing these rules. 

• We deal with words in their exact sense." (Tr. of hearing, 

p. 18). So the referee assessed respondent transcript costs 

for the referee's hearing and declined to assess the 

• grievance committee's transcript: "I have cut it both ways • 

. • • " (Tr. 22). 

• Respondent respectfully suggests that he should be 

exonerated, wi th no costs assessed against him. But the 

distinction drawn by the referee between court reporter's 

• 
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attendance fees, and the transcription costs, especially for 

• grievance committee proceedings, seems sound. 

• 
Respondent is content to submi t that question wi thout 

further argument, acknowledging that the question is one of 

policy, more than rule-interpretation, for determination by 

the Court. 

• CONCLUSION 

• 
Respondent has labored under the burden of Mr. Guiking's 

cIa ims for four year s. Various charges were made, and The 

Bar found "probable cause" to prosecute only this one. This 

• 
one too should now be dismissed. The record does not 

support the recommendation that respondent be found guilty 

on this charge. 

• Respectfully submitted, 

• ::p;w;;=:t~ 

• 
Robert P. Smith, Jr. 
Kathleen Blizzard 
420 Lewis State Bank Building 
Post Office Box 6526 

• 

Tallahassee, Florida 32314 

Attorneys for Respondent 
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• Certificate of Service 

I DO CERTIFY that a copy hereof was mailed this 

day of February, 1985, to: 

• Paul A. Gross, Esquire 

• 

Attorney for Complainant 
The Florida Bar 
211 Rivergate Plaza 
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 211 
Miami, Florida 33131 

• 

John T. Berry, Esquire 
Director, Legal Division 
The Florida Bar 
Florida Bar Center 
600 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-8226 

~~ Attorne 
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• 

• 
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